notice shall be punished by a fine of not less than five dollars nor more than ten dollars for each and every offense.

§ 16. "FILLED CHEESE."] Any person or firm who shall sell or offer for sale or make or manufacture out of any oleaginous substance or substances or any compound of the same or any other compound other than that produced from unadulterated milk, any article designed to take the place of cheese, produced from pure milk or any article termed "filled cheese" shall stamp each package of the same on the top and side with lamp black and oil the words "filled cheese" or words that shall designate the exact character and quality of the product in printed letters at least one inch long and one-half inch wide. Whosoever violates the provisions of this section is guilty of a misdemeanor and shall be punished by a fine of not less than twenty-five dollars nor more than one hundred dollars for each and every offense.

§ 17. FARMERS' INSTITUTES.] The assistant dairy and food commissioner shall be director of farmers' institutes in the state and have charge of all matters relating thereto. He shall arrange for holding as many farmers' institutes during the year as possible and in connection with local committee where institute is to be held shall prepare program and provide for speakers and lecturers. The expense of such institutes shall be limited to the actual expense of travel and entertainment for speakers and lecturers.

§ 18. Repeal.] All acts and parts of acts inconsistent or in conflict with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

Approved March 9, 1899.

# DELINQUENT TAXES.

## CHAPTER 73.

[S. B. 153.]

#### ADJUSTMENT OF DELINQUENT TAXES.

AN ACT to Amend Section 1353 of the Revised Codes of the State of North Dakota, Relating to Adjustment of Delinquent Taxes Due the State from Counties, and Repealing Section 1347 of Said Codes.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] That section 1353 of the Revised Codes of the States of North Dakota be amended to read as follows:

§ 1353. DISCREPANCIES.] Whenever any material discrepancy shall be found to exist between the statements returned from the several counties and the account as shown by the books of the state auditor's office, it shall be the duty of the state examiner, when

ordered so to do by the state auditor, to make an examination of the accounts and tax lists of such county and ascertain wherein the discrepancy lies, and make the adjustment in accordance with such examination.

§ 2. Repeal. That section 1347 of the Revised Codes of the State of North Dakota be, and the same is hereby expressly repealed. Approved March 8, 1899.

## DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGES.

## CHAPTER 74.

[S. B. 92.]

#### DISCHARGE BY ENTRY.

AN ACT to Repeal Section 4718 of the Revised Codes of North Dakota. Relating to the Discharge by Entry in the Margin of the Record Thereof.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ I. REPEAL.] That section 4718 of the Revised Codes of North Dakota, relating to the discharge of recorded mortgages by entry in the margin of the record thereof, be and the same is hereby repealed.

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, an emergency exists in that section 4718 does not provide for the recording of any instrument discharging recorded mortgages, and that great inconvenience and uncertainty is thereby experienced in making abstracts of title of mortgaged real estate; therefore, this act shall take effect and be in force on and after the passage and approval.

Approved February 24, 1899.